

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU)

BETWEEN

R K VIGYAN MAHAVIDHYALAYA

(Kalwar, JAIPUR)

And

Anand Rathi Portfolio Ltd.

(HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS "ARPL")

PREAMBLE:

THIS MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) IS MADE AND ENTERED INTO BY AND BETWEEN R K VIGYAN MAHAVIDHYALAYA, A RENOWNED EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTION, AND ANAND RATHI PORTFOLIO LTD., A DISTINGUISHED FINANCIAL SERVICES FIRM, COLLECTIVELY REFERRED TO AS "THE PARTIES."

PURPOSE

THE PURPOSE OF THIS MOU IS TO ESTABLISH A COLLABORATIVE FRAMEWORK BETWEEN RKVM AND ARPL TO ENHANCE THE EDUCATIONAL AND PRACTICAL EXPERIENCES OF STUDENTS.

TERMS OF AGREEMENT

- **1. COLLABORATION SCOPE:**
 - ARPL SHALL PROVIDE INDUSTRY INSIGHTS, WORKSHOPS, AND GUEST LECTURES TO RKVM STUDENTS, ENHANCING THEIR PRACTICAL KNOWLEDGE.
 - RKVM SHALL FACILITATE THE INTEGRATION OF THESE RESOURCES INTO ITS CURRICULUM AND PROVIDE ARPL WITH THE NECESSARY LOGISTICAL SUPPORT.

Principal Dr. Rekha Gupta R.K. Vigyan (P.G.) Mahavidyalaya Kalwar, Jaipur



2. **Resource Sharing:**

- ARPL WILL OFFER INTERNSHIPS AND REAL-WORLD PROJECT OPPORTUNITIES TO ELIGIBLE STUDENTS, FOSTERING PRACTICAL EXPOSURE AND LEARNING.
- RKVM SHALL ENSURE THAT STUDENTS AND FACULTY PARTICIPATEACTIVELY IN THESE INITIATIVES, PROVIDING FEEDBACK AND ASSESSMENTS TO ARPL.

3. QUALITY ENHANCEMENT:

• ARPL WILL ASSIST RKVM IN ESTABLISHING A FEEDBACK MECHANISM TO CONTINUOUSLY IMPROVE THE EDUCATIONAL OFFERINGS BASED ON INDUSTRY STANDARDS AND REQUIREMENTS.

4. CONFIDENTIALITY:

• ANY CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION SHARED BETWEEN THE PARTIES DURING THIS COLLABORATION SHALL BE PROTECTED AND NOT DISCLOSED TO THIRD PARTIES WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

5. TERM AND TERMINATION:

- THIS MOU SHALL BE EFFECTIVE FOR A PERIOD OF TWO YEARS FROM THE DATE OF SIGNING AND MAY BE EXTENDED BY MUTUAL AGREEMENT.
- EITHER PARTY MAY TERMINATE THIS MOU WITH A WRITTEN NOTICE OF TWO MONTHS IF THE TERMS ARE NOT ADHERED TO.

6. **DISPUTE RESOLUTION:**

• ANY DISPUTES ARISING OUT OF THIS MOU SHALL BE RESOLVED THROUGH MUTUAL DISCUSSION. IF UNRESOLVED, THE MATTER SHALL BE SUBJECTED TO ARBITRATION UNDER THE LAWS OF JAIPUR JURISDICTION.

7. AMENDMENT:

• THIS MOU MAY BE AMENDED AT ANY TIME BY MUTUAL CONSENT OF THE PARTIES THROUGH A WRITTEN MODIFICATION SIGNED BY BOTH PARTIES.

No

Principal Dr. Rekha Gupta R.K. Vigyan (P.G.) Mahavidyalaya Kalwar, Jaipur



8. LEGAL AND BINDING AGREEMENT:

This MOU is not legally binding but signifies a mutual . INTENTION TO COLLABORATE TOWARDS COMMON GOALS.

SIGNATURES:

THIS MOU IS EXECUTED ON 09-07-2022 AT Jaipur.

R K VIGYAN MAHAVIDHYALAYA:

NAME: Dr. Rekha Gupta

TITLE: Principal

DATE: 9-7-2022

SIGNATURE:

Dr. Rekha Gupta R.K. Vigyan (P.G.) Mahavidyalaya Kalwar, Jaipur

Principal

FOR ANAND RATHI PORTFOLIO LTD.:

NAME: Anand Rathi

TITLE: CEO

SIGNATURE:

DATE: 9-7-2022

Principal Dr. Rekha Gupta R.K. Vigyan (P.G.) Mahavidyalaya Kalwar, Jaipur